Do Any Vaccines Cause Autism ?

An investigation of PRR safety signals for 100 different vaccines

by Craig Paardekooper

Introduction :

The CDC (Data & Statistics on Autism Spectrum Disorder | CDC) estimates that 1 in 36 children now has autism - up
from 1in 110 in 2006. If this is the case, then 2.7% of children have autism . There are 2 billion children in the world ,
so 2.7% equates to 54 million autistic children. 1in 6, or 17% of children now suffer developmental disability — that’s
340 million children.

* About 1 in 36 children has been identified with autism spectrum disorder (ASD) according to estimates from CDC's
Autism and Developmental Disabilities Monitoring (ADDM) Network. [Read article

e ASD is reported to occur in all racial, ethnic, and socioeconomic groups. [Read article]
e ASD is nearly 4 times more common among boys than among girls. [Read article]

* About 1in 6 (17%) children aged 3-17 years were diagnosed with a developmental disability, as reported by parents,
during a study period of 2009-2017. These included autism, attention-deficit/hyperactivity disorder, blindness, and
cerebral palsy, among others. [Read summary]

If the increase in autism is caused by certain vaccines being administered to infants then we can greatly reduce this
morbidity by identifying those harmful vaccines.

The CDC and EMA detect a safety signal when a symptom occurs with a disproportionately high incidence for a drug,
when compared to the incidence of the symptom for all drugs in the database. This is called Proportional Reporting
Ratio. Simply put -

PRR = rate of incidence of symptom per 100 reports for drug A Safety Signal : PRR >= 2
rate of incidence of symptom per 100 reports for all other drugs.

Data Source :

https://howbad.info/safety-sighal-datasets.zip

Method :

33 years of VAERS data from 1990 till 2023 were combined into a single dataset, consisting of two columns —vaccine
and symptom. There were 9,020,372 rows of data, 16,849 unique symptoms, and 99 different vaccines. The number
of records for each vaccine is shown in Appendix B.

The Proportional Reporting Ratios (PRR) were calculated for each symptom for each vaccine. Nothing like this has
been done before — where safety signal calculations have been applied to every symptom of every vaccine — enabling
rapid comparison. The PRR ratio reveals where any symptom is occurring at a rate that is disproportionately high.

The resulting spreadsheets are available as downloadable excel files, and as csv files (see above). You are strongly
advised to consult these files when investigating any vaccine.


https://www.cdc.gov/ncbddd/autism/data.html
https://howbad.info/safety-signal-datasets.zip

A search was made for symptoms associated with autism. These symptoms can be divided into primary and
secondary symptoms.

Primary symptoms include -

Autism

Autism spectrum disorder
Broad autism phenotype
Aspergers

PwnNPR

Secondary symptoms include -

SPEECH

Speech disorder
Developmental speech disorder
Repetitive speech

Speech sound disorder

. Lack of spontaneous speech
COGNITION

6. Cognitive disorder

7. Attention deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADH)
8. Learning disability

9. Learning disorder

10. Intellectual disability
DEVELOPMENT

11. Neurodevelopmental disorder
12. Developmental delay

13. Developmental regression
EYE CONTACT

14. Stupor

15. Staring

16. Gaze palsy

17. Decreased eye contact
SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR

18. Social avoidant behavior

19. Emotional disorder

20. Emotional poverty

HEARING

21. Impaired hearing

G e e

The aim was to see which vaccines are associated with a disproportionally high incidence of these symptoms as
measured by PRR ratio.



Results

A preliminary look at the data revealed high PRR scores for the MMR vaccine for a wide spectrum of autism related
symptoms. In addition to this, MMR has a high rank compared to the other 98 vaccines in the VAERS database across
all the symptoms associated with autism.

VACCINE [~ | Autism £l VACCINE Bl Autism spectrum disord | B Broad autism phenotyp
MNC 408.05 DTPIHI 343.24 MMR inf
MMR 231.08 DTPIPV 198.62 DTPIHI
DTPIPV 158.660 DTIPV 89.17 DTPIPV
PER 44.66 MMR 71.34 DTIPY
DTAPH 43.55 BVAX-F 57.16
HBHEPB 35.75 DTAPIPVHIB 13.47 VACCINE - Repetitive speech
oPV 33.81 DTAP 13.38 MEA 80.44580033
MU 31.84 MMRV 13.20 MMR 18.3419659
PNC 16.52 MEA 12.07 DTAPIPVHIB 17.76156939
MEA 13.79 DTAPIPV 8.80 FLUN3 10.12318058
DTP 13.52 RUB 8.19 DTAP 9.087060318
DTAPHEPBIP 12.81 DTP 3.03 MNQ, 5.493754644
HIBV 10.09 HEP 7.85 HPV4 4.427094224
DTAP 8.85 DTAPHEPBIP 6.99 HPVS 4.059901471
HEP 6.37 HEPA 6.12 TDAP 1.854822283
IPV 6.15 1PV 5.98 FLU4 1.440329434
RUB 5.61 DT 5.73 COVID19 0.597040134
DT 5.23 PNC13 5.45 DTPIHI 0
MEN 2.51 PNC 4.83 DTPIPV 0
DTPHIB 2.34 MEN 3.66 DTIPV 0
MMRV 2.20 UNK 3.28
HEPA 1.37 MENB 3.09
VARCEL 1.16 FLUA3 2.73
UNK 0.92 HPVX 2.55
FLUN{H1N1) 0.66 HPV2 2.51
TTOX 0.63 RV1 2.41
VACCINE B Emotional disorde™] [-] [ VACCINE [~ ] Intellectual disability
DTAPHEPBIP 22.48 GVAXF 142.52
EBZR 69.34813294 MENB 4.98
TDAP 3.68 MEA 60.33
HPVX 9.519437955 MIMR 344 DTP 26.98
HPV2 7.667122771 DTAP 215 DTAPIPVHIB 13.32
HPV9 1.96
MEA 6.378962141 covipis 165 :':,\‘,1’2 182';.5
FLUX 1.52 -
MMR 4.615277574 oNC13 T PNC 8.01
DTAP 3.583438965 VARCEL 0.77 DTAP 6.78
FLUA 0.69 UNK 6.21
IPV 3.156580782
HPV4 2.506765834 EE:‘DHJ gg; Ll —
" HPVA 0.50 PNC13 4.47
DTAPIPV 2.310900258 VARZOS 021 HPV2 417
HPV9 2.273544824 BIERE e
Attention deficit/hyperactivity disorder [HJ TDAP 2.82
FLUA4 2.208370387 PER 992.53 e i3e
FLU{HlNl} 2.183779364 DTPIPV 495.18 FLUX 1.17
RAB 2.032501302 o g HEP 0.79
MR 5298 :ri\r:zos ' g.gg
: HPVX 25.86 : :
VACCINE |~ | Emotional poverty FLUNS o4 COVIDI9 i 051
DTAPIPVHIB 3197082491 Tox e
DTP 31.92320473 pTP 13.30 Intelligence test abnormal
MMR 18.02842802 Hpva 1110 HPV2 224.9398519
MMRV 10.81
MNQ 9.88875836 UNK 840 DTAPIPVHIB 159.8541245
HPVS 7.307822648 PNC 8.01 HPVS 36.53911324
FLU4 5.363985477 HEPAB 7.48 TDAP 16.69340055
DTAP 6.78
PNC13 5.287384167 TDAP 5.81 FLU4 12.9629649
HEP 1.884984571 ANTH am BVAX-F 0
HPV4 1.881515045 HPv2 4.17 BMER] °
HEP 4.16 DTP 0
FLU3 1.083697716 VARCEL .43
COVID19 0.424561873 FLUA 2.19
FLU3 1.88

- Asperger's disorder
187.4956514
63.13161563
56.33506718
14.16512344
7.068692142
3.320320668




e
PER 482 67 CoviD19 7.83
PER 749.68 e 118.84 MMR 312
HPV2 42.85 DTP 26.60 FLU3 0.53
orp 41.64 id 14.70 B speech sound disorder
MMR 27.87 HPV4 14.35 RAB 17.08
HPVX 19.53 MMR 1298 DTAP 8.92
HPVX 12.57 LT i
HEP 13.05 DTAPIPV 10.76 VARCEL 310
FLUN3 11.63 MENB 7.67 PPV 2.00
DTAP 10.47 MMRY 5.26 COVID19 1.83
FLUX 4.83 DTPIHI 0.00
RAB 9.79 HEP 323
ANTH 6.44 UNK 1.09
FLU(H1IN1) 6.29 TDAP 1.37
HPV4 5.13 AL D48
I - coviD19 0.06
TDAP 2.13
COVID19 0.06
VACCINE [~ | Developmental delay [ VACCINE [~ | Speech disorder [H VACCINE [ - | Cerebral palsy -
PER 649.49 TDAPIPV 9.68 DTPIPV 488.39
DTPPVHBHPB 70.32 DTPIPV 6.24 TP 26,60
HBHEPB 51.18 PER 6.16 HPVX 25.50
BVAX-F 46.64 DTP 4.71 FLUR4 18.22
DTAPHEPBIP 46.41 MEA 4.56 PNC 16.02
DTAPIPVHIB 45.46 HBHEPB 3.94 HIBV 12.37
MMR 31.06 JEV1 3.83 SMALL 7.35
PNC 30.20 DF 3.34 MMR 6.79
MEN 24.31 DTPHIB 3.23 HEV2 411
DTP 17.65 HEP 2T E:;f;l”” ;‘:gg
DTPHIB 16.77 DTAPHEPBIP 2.20 HPVO 3.00
DTAP 16.29 DTAP 2.08 TDAP 278
RV1 14.15 DTAPIPV 2.07 PNC13 2.17
HEP 12.12 RUB 2.06 HEP 1.57
PNC13 11.55 YF 2.02 VARZOS 1.35
DT 0.37 GVAXF 179 VARCEL 1.18
HIBY 6.13 LYME 1.79 COVIN19-2 1.03
MENB 2.09 FLUR3 1.78 VACCINE B Hearing impaired =
1PV 4.88 FLUX(H1N1) 1.76 LYME 53.38
LIV 4y RAB 1.70 JEV 44.09
RV5 4.00 HPV2 1.63 DTPHIB 17.99
DTAPIPV 3.57 MEN 1.62 MMR 17.24
HEPA 3.30 HEPAB 1.60 PNC 14.34
e >-24 Hpva 1.58 EATE;;HEPBW gz:
HNK =7 a 1.58 ANTH 12.22
FLU(H1N1) 11.95
VACCINE ﬂl Developmental regressic. VACCINE B Speech disorder developmentHl] FLUN3 10.82
GVAX-F 131.55 DTPIHI 528.06 RAB 011
DTAP 34.90 DTPIPV 306.03 HEP 8.90
MMR 31.78 BVAX-F 43.85 HEPAB 7.95
DTAPIPVHIB 24.91 DTAPHEPBIP 32.56 FLU3 5.08
PNC13 17.87 MM 2002 Heva 274
MMRVY 15.15 DTAPIPVHIB 25.13 1PV 5.24
DTAP 21.18 FLUN(H1N1) 5.05
MENB 14.73 PNC 20.32 TTOX 4.89
PV 13.76 = — FLUN4 4.01
DTP 12.28 MEN 17.05 152 ? ;'j;
HIBY 11.57 MMRV 15.29 wna o1
RV5 11.48 1% 13.88 PPV 247
FLUN4 10.54 RUB 12.59 DTAP 2.36
HEPA 9.45 PNC13 9.29 HEPA 2.35
UNK 7.73 DT 2.81 HIBV 217
PNC 7.39 HEP 7.96
MNQ 3.80 HIBV 7.71
HEP 3.02 HEPA 5.21
FLU4 2.02 UNK 445
e Lok DTAPIPV 3.36
MENB 2.37
VARCEL 1.10 SMALL 2.29
AL 0% VARCEL 1.49
HPWV4 0.72 | MNQ 1.27
COVID19 0.02 RVS 1.24




Statistical Significance

The table below shows results for AUTISM

e Autism : number of AUTISM symptoms for a vaccine
e A+ B :total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of AUTISM symptoms for other vaccines
e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines
e S :standard deviation for PRR score

e LCl: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

VAX_TYP - Autism || A+B~ cC |~ C+D - PRR| ~ 5 |- LCI -
MMR 1124 95204 456 8925168 | 231.0802 | 0.055426 207.2922528
DTPIPV 7 253 1573 9020119 | 158.6577 | 0.373551 76.29361858
MNC 1 14 1579 9020358 | 408.0502 | 0.963953 61.68514411
HBHEPB 5 301 1575 9019571 | 35.74726 | 0.446527 14.89880197
DTAPH 3 394 1577 9019978 | 43.55107 | 0.575699 14.091395
oPV 4 677 1576 9019695 | 33.81481 | 0.499157 12.71207053
PNC 44 15616 1536 9004756 | 16.51823 | 0.15269 12.24592096
PER 2 256 1578 9020116 |44.65758 | 0.704789 11.21932569
DTP 22 9409 1558 9010963 | 13.52331 | 0.214453 8.882537712
Mu 2 359 1578 9020013 | 31.84459 | 0.705584 7.987868454
HIBV 35 20204 1545 9000168 | 10.09143 | 0.17079 7.220608766
DTAP 56 37304 1524 8983068 | 8.848555 | 0.135965 6.778551146
DTAPHEPBIP 3 3581 1572 9016791 | 12.81401 | 0.354058 6.401846127
MEA 5 2076 1575 9018296 | 13.79071 | 0.447385 5.738058819
HEP 160 156741 1420 8863631 | 6.371779 | 0.083353 5.411393752
IPV 9 8397 1571 9011975 | 6.148401 | 0.334108 3.194208838
DT 4 4372 1576 9016000 | 5.234046 | 0.500406 1.962834827
RUB 3 3060 1577 9017312 | 5.605899 | 0.577616 1.807042419
MMRV 9 23436 1571 8996936 | 2.199265 | 0.334223 1.14230293
MEN 3 6835 1577 9013537 | 2.508686 | 0.577772 0.808418846
VARCEL 21 103508 1559 3916864 | 1.16041 | 0.21966 0.754453816
HEPA 9 37513 1571 8082859 | 1.371826 | 0.334247 0.712496189

All of the figures are provided so PRR and LCI can be manually checked.

The incidence of autism with MMR is 231 times greater than the comparator drugs. Even when we take the lower
limit of the 95% confidence interval, autism is still 200 times greater than the comparator drugs.

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI> 2, include

e MMR

e PNC

e DTP

e HIBV

e DTAP

e DTAPHEPBIP
e MEA

e HEP

e |PV

Note that MMR is associated with at least 17 x the incidence of autism compared to the worst of these.



The table below shows results for AUTISM SPECTRUM DISORDER

e  Autism spectrum disorder : number of ASD symptoms for a vaccine

e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of ASD symptoms for other vaccines

e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines
e S :standard deviation for PRR score

o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

MMR 156 95204 205
DTPIPV 2 253 359
DTPIHI 1 73 360
6VAX-F 2 879 359
DTIPV 1 281 360
DTAP 19 37304 342
MMRV 12 23436 349
HEP 44 156741 317
DTAPIPVHIB 5 9395 356
DTAPIPV 4 11466 357
HEPA 9 37513 352
PNC13 12 56511 349
DTP 3 9409 358
MEA 1 2076 360
UNK 8 61811 353
PNC 3 15616 358
IPV 2 8397 359
MENB 4 32541 357
RUB 1 3060 360
DTAPHEPBIP 1 3581 360
HPV2 3 29976 358
DT 1 4372 360
FLUX 6 105434 355
RV1 2 20802 359
MEN 1 6335 360
VARCEL 5 103508 356

8925168
9020119
9020299
9019493
9020091
8983068
8996936
8863631
9010977
9008906
8982859
8963861
9010963
9018296
8958561
9004756
9011975
8987831
9017312
9016791
8990396
9016000
8014938
8999570
9013537
8016864

71.34
198.62
343.24

57.16

89.17

13.38

13.20

7.85

13.47

8.80
6.12
5.45
8.03
12.07
3.28
4.83
5.98
3.09
8.19
6.99
2.51
5.73
1.43
2.41
3.66
1.21

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI>2, include

e MMR

e DTAP

e MMRV

e HEP

e DTAPPIVHIB
e DTAPIPV

e HEPA

e PNCi13

e DTP

0.11
0.71
0.99
0.71
1.00
0.24
0.29
0.16
0.45
0.50
0.34
0.29
0.58
1.00
0.36
0.58
0.71
0.50
1.00
1.00
0.58
1.00
0.41
0.71
1.00
0.45

57.93
49.75
48.87
14.26
12.57
8.43
7.43
5.73
5.57
3.29
3.16
3.07
2.58
1.70
1.63
1.55
1.49
1.16
1.15
0.98
0.81
0.80
0.64
0.60
0.51
0.50



The table below shows results for ASPERGER’S DISORDER

e Aspergers : number of ASPERGER’S symptoms for a vaccine
e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of ASPERGER’S symptoms for other vaccines

e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines

e S :standard deviation for PRR score

o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

- - - - -

MMR 12 05204 6 8925168
IPV 1 8397 17 9011975
DTP 1 9409 17 9010963
DTAP 1 37304 17 8933068
HEP 2 156741 16 8863631
HPV4 1 157025 17 8863347
6VAX-F 0 879 18 9019493
ADEN_4_7 0 226 18 9020146
ANTH 0 29721 18 8990651
BCG 0 1721 18 9018651
CEE 0 178 18 9020194
CHOL 0 345 18 9020027
COVID19 0 6452217 18 2568155
COVID19-2 0 118050 18 8902322
DF 0 1883 18 9018484
DPP 0 220 18 9020152
DT 0 4372 18 9016000
DTAPH 0 394 18 9019978
DTAPHEPBIP 0 3581 18 9016791
DTAPIPY 0 11466 18 9008906
DTAPIPVHIB 0 9395 18 9010977
DTIPV 0 281 18 9020091
DTOX 0 117 18 9020255
DTPHEP 0 128 18 9020244
DTPHIB 0 2445 18 9017927
DTPIHI 0 73 18 9020299

187.50
63.13
56.34
14.17

7.07
3.32

0.00|i
0.00|i

0.00

0.00|i
0.00|i

0.00

0.00|i
0.00|i

0.00

0.00|i
0.00|i

0.00

0.00|i
0.00|i

0.00

0.00|i
0.00|i

0.00

0.00|i
0.00]i

0.50

1.03

1.03

1.03

0.75

1.03

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

inf

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI> 2, include

¢ MMR only

Once again MMR is at the top, followed closely by IPV and DTP, then followed by DTAP and HEP

70.4
8.40
7.50
1.89

2
ﬁm
o o o o o o oo oo oo o oo oo oo o0 L



The table below shows — results for ATTENTION DEFICIT AND HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER

There are two symptom columns in the VAERS database with the names “ATTENTION DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY
DISORDER” and “ATTENTION DEFICIT / HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER”. These are the same symptom, so | combined
both columns into one column “ADH total” to give the total number of symptoms of ADH for each vaccine.

e ADH total : number of ADH symptoms for a vaccine
e A+ B :total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of ADH symptoms for other vaccines

e C+D:total number of symptoms for other vaccines
e S :standard deviation for PRR score

e LCl: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

VAX_TYPE |~ |ADH 1

~ | ADH 2

~ | ADH total

MMR

19

DTAPIPV

MEA

= |

HPVX

)

HPV4

[ary
[

TDAP

DTAPHEPBIP

FLUN3

DTAP

UNK

MMRV

HEP

TTOX

MENB

DTP

VARCEL

PNC

HEPAB

FLU4

=|o|lo|k|ov|olRro|lg|R|O|kk|(b|=lo|loo|s

COVID19

[Y=)
fird

FLU3

ANTH

FLUX

HPV2

HPV9

PNC13

=A== =]

== = A - = L e e L e = R N L R R A R =R

+ | C total

~]A+B [+ S
23 95204 109 54
3 11466 113 70
1 2076 113 72
2 9816 113 71
13 157025 112 61
8 89169 109 69
1 3581 112 73
2 16471 113 71
3 37304 112 71
4 61811 113 69
2 23436 113 71
6 156741 112 68
1 8990 113 72
2 32541 111 73
1 9409 113 72
3 103508 112 71
1 15616 113 72
1 16729 113 72
3 114504 112 71
91 6452217 22 73
4 269177 113 69
1 29721 113 72
2 105434 111 73
1 29976 113 72
1 40958 112 73
1 5A511 1172 72

~-|C+D

163
183
185
184
173
178
185
184
183
182
184
180
185
184
185
183
185
185
183

95
182
185
184
185
185
185

8925168
9008906
9018296
9010556
8863347
8931203
9016791
9003901
8983068
8058561
8996936
8863631
9011382
8087831
9010963
8916864
9004756
9003643
8905868
2568155
8751195
8990651
8914938
8990396
8979414
20A38A1

Vaccines where these conditions apply: A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI> 2, include

e MMR
e DTAPIPV
e HPV4
e TDAP

Once again, the top positions are held by MMR and DTAP class of vaccines

~ | PRR

13.22822
12.88043
23.48148
9.977672
4.241566
4.501591
13.61056
5.941867
3.947657
3.185379
4.172759
1.884985
5.418262
3.002176
5.176736

1.41224
3.116954

2.90922
1.275046
0.381268
0.714526
1.635144
0.919073
1.621188
1.185052
N ]57414

~|s =

0.222716
0.581988
1.002459
0.710868
0.287571
0.361395

1.00256
0.710897

0.58204
0.505449
0.710909
0.414989
1.002644
0.7109018
1.002646
0.582055
1.002667
1.002669
0.582056
0.146679
0.505461
1.002682
0.710933
1.002682
1.002687

1 NN2R4G

LCI -t
8.549119
4.116535
3.291662
2.477003
2.414021
2.216869
1.907567
1.475012
1.261528
1.182809
1.035822
0.835723
0.759264
0.745231
0.725415
0.451287

0.43676

0.40765
0.407446
0.286005
0.265315
0.229116
0.228135
0.227161
0.166048
n 17201349



The table below shows — results for SPEECH DISORDER

e Speech disorder : number of SPEECH DISORDER symptoms for a vaccine
e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine
e C:number of SPEECH DISORDER symptoms for other vaccines

e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines
e S :standard deviation for PRR score

e LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

MMR 402
DTP 28
TDAPIPV 2
HEP 236
MEA 6
DTAP 49
HPV4 156
DTPHIB 5
FLUX 103
DF 4
DTAPIPV 15
FLU3 229
HPV2 31
RAB 21
YF 10
LYME 15
FLU(H1N1) 28
FLU4 89
HEPAB 17
HBHEPB 2
FLUX(H1N1) 11
JEV1 2
DTAPHEPBIP 5
DTPIPV

PER

TDAP 61

95204
9409
326
156741
2076
37304
157025
2445
105434
1888
11466
269177
29976
19566
7810
13252
30404
114504
16729
801
9854
824
3581
253
256
89169

5316
5690
5716
5482
5712
5669
5562
5713
5615
5714
5703
5489
5687
5697
5708
5703
5690
5629
5701
5716
5707
5716
5713
5717
5717
5657

8925168
9010963
9020046
8863631
9018296
8983068
8863347
9017927
8914938
9018484
9008906
8751195
8990396
9000806
9012562
9007120
8989968
3905868
9003643
9019571
9010518
9019548
9016791
9020119
9020116
8931203

7.09
4.71
9.68
2.43
4.56
2.08
1.58
3.23
1.55
3.34
2.07
1.36
1.63
1.70
2.02
1.79
1.46
1.23
1.60
3.94
1.76
3.83
2.20
6.24
6.16
1.08

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI> 2, include

e MMR
e DTP
e HEP
o MEA

-

0.051624
0.189166
0.705058
0.066432
0.407872
0.143379
0.081139
0.446952
0.099334
0.499645
0.258369
0.067418
0.130001
0.218503
0.316302
0.258392

0.18936
0.106793
0.242774
0.706347
0.301633
0.706372
0.447097
0.998109
0.998133
0.128681

-}
6.407061
3.252763
2.430922
2.137243
2.051503
1.571491
1.350378
1.344252

1.27652
1.25587
1.245431
1.18846
1.14885
1.104992
1.087606
1.07732
1.003892
0.997494
0.997225
0.986816
0.975813
0.959223
0.917438
0.88169
0.871317
0.839274

There is a high level of consistency here. The same vaccines are associated with autism, autism spectrum disorder,

Aspergers, ADH !



The table below shows — results for SPEECH DISORDER DEVELOPMENTAL

e Speech disorder developmental : number of SPEECH DISORDER DEVELOPMENTAL symptoms for a vaccine

e A+ B :total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of SPEECH DISORDER DEVELOPMENTAL symptoms for other vaccines

e C+D:total number of symptoms for other vaccines

e S :standard deviation for PRR score

e LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

n Speech disorder developmental n

DTPIPV 2

DTPIHI 1
MMR 57
DTAP 19
DTAPIPVHIB 6
DTAPHEPBIP 3
PNC 8
9
1
3

MMRV
6VAX-F
MEN
HEP 29
PNC13 13
IPV
HIBV
MEA
HEPA
UNK
RUB

DT
MENB
VARCEL
DTAPIPV
FLU3
SMALL
MNQ

e L R T L T R TR B 5 B R S

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+ B > 1000 ;

e MMR

e DTAP

e DTAPIPVHIB
e DTAPHEPBIP
e PNC

e MMRV

Once again, MMR is at the top, followed by DTAP

253
73
95204
37304
9395
3581
15616
23436
879
6835
156741
56511
8397
20204
2076
37513
61811
3060
4372
32541
103508
11466
269177
16786
30304

233
234
178
216
229
232
227
226
234
232
206
222
232
231
234
230
228
234
234
233
231
234
229
234
234

9020119
9020299
8925168
8983068
9010977
9016791
9004756
8996936
9019493
9013537
8863631
8963861
9011975
9000168
9018296
8982859
8958561
9017312
9016000
8987831
8916864
9008906
8751195
9003586
8990068

306.03
528.06
30.02
21.18
25.13
32.56
20.32
15.29
43.85
17.05
7.96
9.29
13.88
7.71
18.56
5.21
4.45
12.59
8.81
2.37
1.49
3.36
0.85
2.29
1.27

A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI> 2, include

MEN
HEP
PNC13
IPV
HIBV
HEPA

0.707347
0.995276
0.152155
0.239237
0.413433
0.580831
0.35964
0.339843
1.001567
0.580945
0.19832
0.285324
0.580969
0.504261
1.001894
0.452019
0.383701
1.001971
1.00202
0.710113
0.504301
1.002091
0.413557
1.002105
1.002118

76.49979
75.07338
22.27916
13.25338
11.17557
10.42961
10.04233
7.853535
6.157815
5.461092
5.396931
5.30982
4.,444252
2.870949
2.605265
2.14639
2.097599
1.767033
1.236463
0.589437
0.555158
0.471029
0.37872
0.321546
0.177839



The table below shows — results for REPETITIVE SPEECH

e Repetitive Speech : number of REPETITIVE SPEECH symptoms for a vaccine
e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of REPETITIVE SPEECH symptoms for other vaccines

e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines

e S :standard deviation for PRR score

o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

n Repetitive speech - A+B -
MEA 1 2076 54 9018296 80.45 1.009 11.13
MMR 9 95204 46 8925168 18.34 0.364 8.98
DTAPIPVHIB 1 9395 54 9010977 17.76 1.009 2.46
DTAP 2 37304 53 8983068 9.09 0.720 2.21
HPV4 4 157025 51 8863347 4.43 0.519 1.60
FLUN3 1 16471 54 9003901 10.12 1.009 1.40
MNQ 1 30304 54 8990068 5.49 1.009 0.76
HPV9 1 40958 54 8979414 4.06 1.009 0.56
COVID19 33 6452217 22 2568155 0.60 0.275 0.35
TDAP 1 89169 54 8931203 1.85 1.009 0.26
FLU4 1 114504 54 8905868 1.44 1.009 0.20
6VAX-F 0 879 55 9019493 0.00 inf 0.00
ADEN_4 7 0 226 55 9020146 0.00 inf 0.00
ANTH 0 29721 55 8990651 0.00 inf 0.00
BCG 0 1721 55 9018651 0.00 inf 0.00
CEE 0 178 55 9020194 0.00 inf 0.00
CHOL 0 345 55 8020027 0.00 inf 0.00
COoVID19-2 0 118050 55 8902322 0.00 inf 0.00
DF 0 1888 55 9018484 0.00 inf 0.00
DPP 0 220 55 9020152 0.00 inf 0.00
DT 0 4372 55 9016000 0.00 inf 0.00
DTAPH 0 304 55 9019978 0.00 inf 0.00
DTAPHEPBIP 0 3581 55 9016791 0.00 inf 0.00
DTAPIPV 0 11466 55 9008906 0.00 inf 0.00
DTIPV 0 281 55 9020091 0.00 inf 0.00
DTOX 0 117 55 8020255 0.00 inf 0.00

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI>2, include

MMR only



The table below shows — results for COGNITIVE DISORDER

e Cognitive disorder : number of COGNITIVE DISORDER symptoms for a vaccine

e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of COGNITIVE DISORDER symptoms for other vaccines

e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines
e S :standard deviation for PRR score
e LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

n Cognitive disorder n
LYME 113 13252
HPV2 139 29976
PER 2 256
DTIPV 2 281
HPV4 229 157025
MMR 111 95204
MEA 4 2076
HPVX 11 9816
ANTH 26 29721
HEP 100 156741
RAB 13 19566
HPVS 17 40958
UNK 20 61811
HEPA 13 37513
YF 4 7810
COVID19 1758 6452217
DTAP 11 37304
BVAX-F 1 879
FLU(H1IN1) 9 30404
DTAPHEPBIP 2 3581
FLUN4 4 10956
DTAPIPV 4 11466
COVID19-2 23 118050
HEPAB 5 16729
TTOX 3 8990

2695
2669
2806
2806
2579
2697
2804
2797
2782
2708
2795
2791
2788
2795
2804
1050
2797
2807
2799
2806
2804
2804
2785
2803
2805

9007120
8990396
9020116
9020091
8863347
8925168
9018296
9010556
8990651
8863631
9000806
8979414
8958561
8082859
9012562
2568155
8983068
9019493
8989968
9016791
9009416
9008306
8902322
9003643
9011382

28.50
15.62
25.11
22.88
5.01
3.86
6.20
3.61
2.83
2.09
2.14
1.34
1.04
1.11
1.65
0.67
0.95
3.66
0.95
1.79
1.17
1.12
0.62
0.96
1.07

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI> 2, include

e LYME

e HPV2, HPV4, HPVX

e MMR
e MEA

0.10
0.09
0.70
0.70
0.07
0.10
0.50
0.30
0.20
0.10
0.28
0.24
0.22
0.28
0.50
0.04
0.30
1.00
0.33
0.71
0.50
0.50
0.21
0.45
0.58

23.63
13.18
6.31
5.75
4.38
3.19
2.33
2.00
1.92
1.71
1.24
0.83
0.67
0.65
0.62
0.62
0.52
0.52
0.49
0.45
0.44
0.42
0.41
0.40
0.35



The table below shows — results for LEARNING DISABILITY

e Learning disability : number of LEARNING DISABILITY symptoms for a vaccine
e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of LEARNING DISABILITY symptoms for other vaccines

e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines

e S :standard deviation for PRR score

o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

n Learning disability n A+B n
PER 1 256 47 9020116
HPV2 6 29976 42 8990396
MMR 11 95204 37 8925168
DTP 2 9409 46 9010963
HEP 9 156741 39 8863631
HPVX 1 9816 47 9010556
DTAP 2 37304 46 8983068
HPV4 4 157025 44 8863347
FLUN3 1 16471 47 9003901
RAB 1 19566 47 9000806
ANTH 1 29721 47 8990651
FLU(H1N1) 1 30404 47 8989968
UNK 1 61811 47 8958561
TDAP 1 89169 47 8931203
COVID19 6 6452217 42 2568155
6VAX-F 0 879 48 9019493
ADEN_4 7 0 226 48 9020146
BCG 0 1721 48 9018651
CEE 0 178 48 9020194
CHOL 0 345 48 9020027
COVID19-2 0 118050 48 8902322
DF 0 1883 48 9018484
DPP 0 220 48 9020152
DT 0 4372 48 9016000
DTAPH 0 394 48 9019978
DTAPHEPBIP 0 3581 48 9016791
DTAPIPV 0 11466 48 9008906
DTAPIPVHIB 0 9395 48 9010977
DTIPV 0 281 48 9020091
DTOX 0 117 48 9020255
DTPHEP 0 128 48 9020244
DTPHIB 0 2445 48 9017927
DTPIHI 0 73 48 9020299
DTPIPV 0 253 48 9020119
DTPPHIB 0 106 48 9020266

749.68
42.85
27.87
41.64
13.05
19.53
10.47

5.13
11.63
9.79
6.44
6.29
3.08
2.13
0.06
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI>2, include

e HPV2
e MMR
e HEP



The table below shows — results for LEARNING DISORDER

e Learning disorder : number of LEARNING DISORDER symptoms for a vaccine
e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of LEARNING DISORDER symptoms for other vaccines

e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines

e S :standard deviation for PRR score

o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

Learning disorder ﬂ A+B ﬂ
HPV2 21 29976 53 8990396
PER 1 256 73 9020116
HPV4 15 157025 59 8863347
DTP 2 9409 72 9010963
MMR 9 95204 65 8925168
IPV 1 8397 73 8011975
MENB 2 32541 72 8987831
FLUX 4 105434 70 8914938
HPVX 1 9816 73 9010556
DTAPIPV 1 11466 73 S008906
HEP 4 156741 70 8863631
MMRV 1 23436 73 8996936
UNK 1 61811 73 8958561
TDAP 1 89169 73 8931203
FLU3 1 269177 73 8751195
COvVID19 9 6452217 65 2568155
6VAX-F 0 879 74 9019493
ADEN_4_7 0 226 74 9020146
ANTH 0 29721 74 8990651
BCG 0 1721 74 9018651
CEE 0 178 74 9020194
CHOL 0 345 74 9020027
COVID19-2 0 118050 74 8902322
DF 0 1888 74 9018484
DPP 0 220 74 9020152
DT 0 4372 74 9016000
DTAP 0 37304 74 8983068
DTAPH 0 394 74 9019978
DTAPHEPBIP 0 3581 74 9016791
DTAPIPVHIB 0 9395 74 8010977
DTIPV 0 281 74 9020091
DTOX 0 117 74 9020255
DTPHEP 0 128 74 9020244
DTPHIB 0 2445 74 89017927
DTPIHI 0 73 74 9020299

118.84
482.67
14.35
26.60
12.98
14.70
7.67
4.83
12.57
10.76
3.23
5.26
1.99
1.37
0.45
0.06
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+ B >1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI > 2, include

e HPV2
e HPV4
e MMR



The table below shows — results for INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY

o Intellectual disability : number of INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY symptoms for a vaccine
e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY symptoms for other vaccines

e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines

e S :standard deviation for PRR score

o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

6VAX-F 1 879 72 9019493 142.52 1.006 19.83
MEA 1 2076 72 9018296 60.33 1.007 8.39
DTP 2 9409 71 9010963 26.98 0.717 6.62
MMR 6 95204 67 8925168 8.40 0.426 3.64
UNK 3 61811 70 8958561 6.21 0.590 1.96
DTAPIPVHIB 1 9395 72 9010977 13.32 1.007 1.85
HPVX 1 9816 72 9010556 12.75 1.007 1.77
DTAP 2 37304 71 8983068 6.78 0.717 1.66
PNC 1 15616 72 9004756 8.01 1.007 1.11
PNC13 2 56511 71 8963861 4.47 0.717 1.10
HIBV 1 20204 72 9000168 6.19 1.007 0.86
TDAP 2 89169 71 8931203 2.82 0.717 0.69
HPV2 1 29976 72 8990396 4.17 1.007 0.58
MENB 1 32541 72 8987831 3.84 1.007 0.53
HPV4 2 157025 71 8863347 1.59 0.717 0.39
COVID19 41 6452217 32 2568155 0.51 0.236 0.32
VARZOS 2 365754 71 8654618 0.67 0.717 0.16
FLUX 1 105434 72 8914938 1.17 1.007 0.16
HEP 1 156741 72 8863631 0.79 1.007 0.11
PPV 1 163717 72 8856655 0.75 1.007 0.10
ADEN_4 7 0 226 73 9020146 0.00 inf 0.00
ANTH 0 29721 73 8990651 0.00 inf 0.00
BCG 0 1721 73 9018651 0.00 inf 0.00
CEE 0 178 73 9020194 0.00 inf 0.00
CHOL 0 345 73 8020027 0.00 inf 0.00
COVID19-2 0 118050 73 8902322 0.00 inf 0.00
DF 0 1888 73 9018484 0.00 inf 0.00
DPP 0 220 73 9020152 0.00 inf 0.00
DT 0 4372 73 9016000 0.00 inf 0.00
DTAPH 0 394 73 9019978 0.00 inf 0.00
DTAPHEPBIP 0 3581 73 9016791 0.00 inf 0.00
DTAPIPV 0 11466 73 9008906 0.00 inf 0.00
DTIPV 0 281 73 9020091 0.00 inf 0.00
DTOX 0 117 73 9020255 0.00 inf 0.00
DTPHEP 0 128 73 9020244 0.00 inf 0.00

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI>2, include
e MMR only



The table below shows — results for NEURODEVELOPMENTAL DISORDER

e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

Neurodevelopmental disorder : number of NEURODEVELOPMENTAL DISORDER symptoms for a vaccine

C : number of NEURODEVELOPMENTAL DISORDER symptoms for other vaccines
C + D : total number of symptoms for other vaccines

S : standard deviation for PRR score
LCI : Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

MMR

193

HBHEPB

OPV

DTAP

HIBV

HEP

DTPHIB

MU

PNC

DTP

RUB

MEN

VARCEL

FLU3

TD

PNC13

UNK

6VAX-F

ADEN_4 7

ANTH

BCG

CEE

CHOL

COVID19

COVID19-2

DF

DPP

DT

DTAPH

DTAPHE

PBIP

DTAPIPV

DTAPIPVHIB

DTIPV

DTOX

DTPHEP

O | O|lo|o|lo|o|lo |0 || ||| (||| ||k (U] [ = (WD | L

-

95204
801
677

37304

20204

156741
2445
359
15616
9409
3060
6835
103508
269177

45393

56511

61811
879
226

29721

1721
178
345

6452217
118050

1888
220

4372
394

3581

11466

9395
281
117
128

-

138
333
334
313
322
269
333
335
327
333
335
335
333
331
335
335
335
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
336

-

89251638
9019571
9019695
8083068
9000168
8863631
9017927
9020013
9004756
9010963
9017312
9013537
8916864
8751195
8974979
8963861
8058561
9019493
9020146
8990651
9018651
9020194
9020027
2568155
8002322
9018484
9020152
9016000
9019973
9016791
9008906
9010977
9020091
9020255
9020244

-

134.5077
101.4449
79.77866
17.69509
19.36803
14.08483
33.22805
75.00115
15.87073
8.627893
8.796519
3.936515
0.776096
0.491102
0.590201
0.473497
0.432641

o o o oo oo oo o oo oo oo oo

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+ B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI> 2, include

MMR
DTAP
HIBV

HEP

DTPHIB

PNC
DTP

-

0.110843
0.578868
0.708179
0.215977
0.272919
0.136515
0.579592
1.0001
0.337794
0.579853
1.001328
1.001418
0.579937
0.450574
1.00148
1.001483
1.001483
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf
inf

ol

103.2419
32.62032
19.91008
11.58802
11.34416
10.77823
10.66955
10.56248
8.185788
2.7659004
1.235842
0.552952
0.248037
0.203065
0.082894
0.066503
0.060764
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The table below shows — results for DEVELOPMENTAL DELAY

Developmental delay : number of DEVELOPMENTAL DELAY symptoms for a vaccine
A + B : total number of symptoms for a vaccine

C : number of DEVELOPMENTAL DELAY symptoms for other vaccines

C + D : total number of symptoms for other vaccines

S : standard deviation for PRR score

LCI : Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

vax_Tvve [HE Developmental delay B A8 H c B c:pHE rrrRE
PER 4 256 217 9020116  649.49
DTPIPV 3 253 218 9020119  490.63
DTAPIPVHIB 10 9395 211 9010977  45.46
MMR 55 95204 166 8925168  31.06
DTAPHEPBIP 4 3581 217 9016791  46.41
PNC 11 15616 210 9004756  30.20
DTPPVHBHPB 1 583 220 9019789  70.32
DTAP 14 37304 207 8983068  16.29
MEN 4 6835 217 9013537  24.31
HEP 39 156741 182 8863631  12.12
HBHEPB 1 801 220 9019571  51.18
PNC13 15 56511 206 8963861  11.55
RV1 7 20802 214 8999570  14.15
DTP 4 9409 217 9010963  17.65
6VAX-F 1 879 220 9019493  46.64
DTPHIB 1 2445 220 9017927  16.77
HIBV 3 20204 218 9000168  6.13
MENB 4 32541 217 8087831  5.09
DT 1 4372 220 9016000  9.37
RV5 3 30921 218 8989451  4.00
HEPA 3 37513 218 8982859  3.30
UNK 4 61811 217 8958561  2.67
IPV 1 8397 220 9011975  4.88
HPVX 1 9816 220 9010556  4.17
DTAPIPY 1 11466 220 9008906  3.57
TYP 1 12634 220 9007738  3.24

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI>2,include -

DTAPIPVHIB
MMR
DTAPHEPBIP
PNC

DTAP

MEN

HEP

PNC13

Rv1

DTP

Once again, DTAP and MMR have the highest scores on PRR and LCI

s &

0.50
0.58
0.32
0.16
0.50
0.31
1.00
0.28
0.50
0.18
1.00
0.27
0.38
0.50
1.00
1.00
0.58
0.50
1.00
0.58
0.58
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

LCI £2
243.4259
158.066
24,1129
22.89867
17.2731
16.47692
0.878348
9.479901
9.044138
8.575085
7.186401
6.838643
6.666607
6.567565
6.547934
2.351957
1.961977
1.893812
1.314797
1.280406
1.054622
0.993741
0.684186
0.585178
0.50087
0.454502



The table below shows — results for DEVELOPMENTAL REGRESSION

o Developmental regression : number of DEVELOPMENTAL REGRESSION symptoms for a vaccine

e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of DEVELOPMENTAL REGRESSION symptoms for other vaccines
e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines

e S :standard deviation for PRR score

o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

II Developmental regression ll
MMR 20 95204 59 8925168 31.78  0.258725 19.13851
6VAX-F 1 879 78 9019493 131.55 1.005824 18.31992
DTAP 10 37304 69 8983068 3490 0.338328 17.98165
PNC13 8 56511 71 8963861 17.87 0.372916 8.605198
DTAPIPVHIB 2 9395 77 9010977 2491 0.716157 6.120818
MENB 4 32541 75 8987831 14.73 0.51313 5.388124
MMRV 3 23436 76 8996936 15.15 0.588599 4.780722
RV5 3 30921 76 8989451 11.48  0.588607 3.620383
HEPA 3 37513 76 8982859 9.45 0.588612 2.981972
HIBV 2 20204 77 9000168 11.57 0.716196 2.842587
UNK 4 61811 75 8958561 7.73 0.513144 2.827314
1PV 1 8397 78 9011975 13.76 1.006331 1.914235
DTP 1 9409 78 9010963 12.28  1.006337 1.708133
FLUN4 1 10956 78 9009416 10.54  1.006344 1.46667
HEP 4 156741 75 8863631 3.02 0.513154 1.103119
PNC 1 15616 78 9004756 7.39 1.006358 1.028439
MNQ 1 30304 78 8990068 3.80 1.006373 0.529086
FLU4 2 114504 77 8905868 2.02 0.716225 0.496286
TDAP 1 89169 78 8931203 1.28 1.006384 0.178628
VARCEL 1 103508 78 8916864 1.10 1.006385 0.153635
FLUX 1 105434 78 8914938 1.08 1.006385 0.150796
HPV4 1 157025 78 8863347 0.72 1.006387 0.100666
COVID19 4 6452217 75 2568155 0.02 0.51316 0.007764
ADEN_4_7 0 226 79 9020146 0.00 inf 0
ANTH 0 29721 79 8990651 0.00 inf 0
BCG 0 1721 79 9018651 0.00 inf 0

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI>2,include -
e MMR

e DTAP
e PNC13
e MENB
e MMRV
e RV5

e HEPA



The table below shows — results for STUPOR

e Stupor : number of STUPOR symptoms for a vaccine
e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of STUPOR symptoms for other vaccines
e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines
e S :standard deviation for PRR score

o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

L d L d L d L d L d

DTPHIB 36 2445 782 9017927
DTP 102 9409 716 9010963
PLAGUE 2 97 816 9020275
RV 3 459 815 9019913
MMR 149 95204 669 8925168
DT 3 4372 310 9016000
HEP 140 156741 678 8863631
DTAP 40 37304 778 8983068
TD 44 45393 774 8974979
PNC 15 15616 803 9004756
MM 1 247 317 9020125
HIBV 18 20204 300 9000168
PER 1 256 317 9020116
RAB 11 19566 807 9000806
TYP 7 12634 311 9007738
FLU3 62 269177 756 8751195
IPV 4 8397 314 9011975
TTOX 4 8990 314 9011382
6VAX-F 1 879 317 9019493
HEPA 9 37513 309 8982859
FLUX 19 105434 799 8914938
VARCEL 15 103508 803 8916864
MEA 1 2076 317 9018296
HEPAB 3 16729 815 9003643
RUB 1 3060 317 9017312
PPV 13 163717 805 8856655
DTAPHEPBIP 1 3581 317 9016791
ANTH 3 29721 815 8990651
HPV4 7 157025 311 8863347
YF 1 7810 817 9012562
UNK 3 61811 815 8958561
FLUA3 1 9178 817 9011194
LYME 1 13252 317 9007120
FLUN3 1 16471 817 9003901
SMALL 1 16786 317 9003586

L d

169.7945
136.4316
227.9229

72.3358
20.87956
20.36755

11.6769
12.38083
11.23974
10.77154
44,69856
10.02295
43.12708
6.270447
6.153923

2.66624
5.273894
4.925692
12.55947
2.663954
2.010687
1.609215
5.317103
1.981125
3.606896
0.873622

3.08195
1.113503
0.487199
1.412457
0.533502
1.201745
0.831922
0.669096
0.656517

L d

0.169256
0.105329
0.700654
0.576525
0.090529
0.354973
0.092797
0.162045

0.15491
0.260476
0.998587
0.238235
0.998658
0.303475
0.379488
0.132091
0.501108
0.501116
1.000043
0.335142
0.232107
0.260581
1.000371

0.57836
1.000448
0.279569
1.000472
0.578383
0.379584
1.000548
0.578398
1.000557
1.000574
1.000581
1.000582

-t
121.857
110.9832
57.72702
23.36711
17.48482
10.15733
9.735023
9.011863
3.296486
6.464814
6.313634
6.283563
6.090814
3.459198
2.924998
2.058076
1.975057
1.844628
1.768957
1.381172
1.275767
0.965613
0.743414
0.637679
0.507615
0.505067
0.433717
0.358395
0.231525
0.198743
0.171709
0.169091
0.117051
0.094141
0.092371

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI> 2, include —

e DTPHIB o DT °
e DTP e HEP °
e MMR e DTAP .

Once again DTP and MMR have the highest ranks.

TD
PNC
HIBV

RAB
TYP
FLU3



The table below shows — results for STARING

e Staring : number of STARING symptoms for a vaccine
e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of STARING symptoms for other vaccines
e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines

e S :standard deviation for PRR score

o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

DTAPHEPBIP 11 3581 938
TDAPIPV 2 326 047
DTPPHIB 1 106 048
MMR 126 95204 823
DTAPIPVHIB 18 9395 931
PNC 27 15616 922
DTAP 54 37304 895
MEA 4 2076 945
MENB 30 32541 019
DPP 1 220 048
6VAX-F 2 879 047
DTPIPV 1 253 048

[1pv 8 8397 941
DTAPIPV 10 11466 939
HIBV 13 20204 936
MNQ 16 30304 933
FLUN4 7 10956 942
HEPA 18 37513 931
FLU(HIN1) 14 30404 935
PNC13 21 56511 928
HPV4 44 157025 905
FLUX(HIN1) 5 9854 044
oPV 1 677 048
HPV9 13 40958 936
HBHEPB 1 801 048
MMRV 23436 041

L d

L d

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+ B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI>2, include —

vl

e DTAPHEPBIP MEA

e MMR MENB

e DTAPIPVHIB IPV

e PNC DTAPIPV
e DTAP HIBV

9016791  29.5282378 (0.3028132 16.31089
9020046  58.4347471 0.7056829 14.65486
9020266  89.7646087 (0.9953016 12.74858
8925168 14.352644 0.0956084 11.90004
9010977 18.5437653 0.2377459 11.63656
9004756 16.8863191 0.1950833 11.52064
8983068 14.5291434 0.1400318 11.04187
9018296 18.3876115 0.5005761 6.893287
8987831 9.01632891 (0.1854471 6.268649
9020152 43.249674 (0.9982531 6.112975
9019493  21.6707163 0.7070489 5.420272
9020119  37.6082745 0.99855 5.312519
9011975 9.12422925 (0.3548852 4.551052
9008906  8.36747697 0.3177698 4.488523
9000168 6.18700917 0.2791807 3.579624
8990068  5.08746411 0.2520688 3.104102
9009416 6.11071113 0.3792457 2.905837
8982859 4.62972942 (0.2379136 2.904286
8989968 4.42734991 0.2691934 2.612172
8963861  3.58949572 (0.2206328 2.329309
8863347  2.74430924 0.154356 2.027882
9010518 4.8432313 (0.4482831 2.011634
9019695 14.0538349 0.9997888 1.980421
8979414 3.0449261 0.2792256 1.761551
9019571 11.8780467 0.9999031 1.673441
8996936  3.26370957 0.3549928 1.627554
e MNQ e HPV4

e FLUN4 e FLUX(H1N1)
e HEPA

e FLU(H1IN1)

e PNC13

Once again DTAP class of vaccines and MMR have the highest ranks.



The table below shows — results for GAZE PALSY

e Gaze palsy : number of GAZE PALSY symptoms for a vaccine
e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of GAZE PALSY symptoms for other vaccines

e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines

e S :standard deviation for PRR score

o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

- Gaze palsyﬂ A+B -
DTPHIB 13 2445 1528 9017927
DTP 39 9409 1502 9010963
MM 2 247 1539 9020125
MENB 59 32541 1482 8987831
DTAPIPVHIB 18 9395 1523 9010977
HPV4 180 157025 1361 8863347
MMR 114 95204 1427 8925168
HPV2 37 29976 1504 8990396
PNC 18 15616 1523 9004756
DTAP 37 37304 1504 8983068
6VAX-F 2 879 1539 9019493
HEPA 30 37513 1511 8982859
DTPIPV 1 253 1540 9020119
DTAPIPV 11 11466 1530 9008906
DF 3 1888 1538 9018484
JEV 2 998 1539 9019374
DTAPHEPBIP 4 3581 1537 9016791
CHOL 1 345 1540 9020027
HEP 77 156741 1464 8863631
FLU{H1N1) 18 30404 1523 8989968
DTAPH 1 394 1540 9019978
TD 24 45393 1517 8974979
HPVX 7 9816 1534 9010556
FLUX(HIN1) 7 9854 1534 9010518
MMRV 13 23436 1528 8996936
HIBV 11 20204 1530 9000168

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI>2,include -

31.3796323
24.8669438
47.4577319
10.9958248
11.3356832
7.46523236
7.48931474
7.37834621
6.81513951
5.9241108
13.3347423
4.75433277
23.1510677
5.6488673
9.31743707
11.744573
6.55290401
16.9772765
2.97425844
3.49462053
14.8658086
3.128025
4.18880093
4.17263005
3.2661125
3.2026871

e DTPHIB e HPV4 e DTAP
e DTP e MMR e HEPA

e MENB e HPV2 e DTAPIPV
e DTAPIPVHIB e PNC e DF

0.277792
0.1618654
0.7046993
0.1326389
0.2368662
0.0792706
0.0972732
0.1663083
0.2369557

0.166328
0.7067616
0.1843051

0.998347
0.3024489
0.5774545
0.7068576
0.5003711
0.9988747
0.1168913
0.2370214
0.9990551
0.2056787
0.3786912
0.3786917
0.2784506
0.3025113

LCI £2
18.20482
18.10672

11.9249
8.478584
7.125627
6.390971
6.189298
5.325919
4.283256
4.276042

3.33716
3.312881
3.271605
3.122566
3.00439%¢6

2.93865
2.457589
2.396673

2.36526
2.196056
2.097856
2.080225
1.994074
1.986374
1.892384
1.770157

e DTAPHEPBIP
e HEP
e FLU(HIN1)



The table below shows — results for DECREASED EYE CONTACT

e Decreased eye contact : number of DECREASED EYE CONTACT symptoms for a vaccine
e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of DECREASED EYE CONTACT symptoms for other vaccines

e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines

e S :standard deviation for PRR score

o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

VAX_TYPE - Decreased eye contact -

DTPIPV 2 253 1540 9020119 46.3021354 0.7076949 B85.22626
OVAX-F 3 879 1539 9019493  20.0021134 0.5805198 47.43542
MMR 63 95204 1427 8925168 4.13883183 0.1503967 29.71802
DTAPIPVHIB 10 9395 1523 9010977 6.29760175 0.3238342 25.29448
DTAP 21 37304 1504 8983068  3.36233316 0.2299028 16.96047
HIBV 13 20204 1530 9000168  3.78499385 0.2862236 16.68987
DTAPHEPBIP 3 3581 1537 9016791 4.91467801 0.5812587 11.62327
MMRV 9 23436 1528 8996936  2.26115481 0.3406154 8.773333
PNC13 8 56511 1521 8963861 0.83430125 0.3604279 3.084279
MEA 1 2076 1541 9018296  2.81899625 1.0021378 2.901623
MENB 5 32541 1482 8987831 0.93184956 0.4525743 2.761136
PNC 3 15616 1523 9004756  1.13585659 0.5814438 2.660879
HEPA 5 37513 1511 8982859 0.7923888  0.4525788 2.393827
DTP 2 9409 1502 9010963  1.27522789 0.7104071 2.277197
RV1 3 20802 1531 8999570 0.84774011 0.5814575 1.99631
RUB 1 3060 1541 9017312  1.91228682 1.002215 1.968039
DTAPIPV 2 11466 1530 9008906  1.02706678 0.7104206 1.868193
DT 1 4372 1539 9016000  1.33997017 1.002264 1.377115
RV5 3 30921 1532 8989451 0.56930124 0.581471 1.341465
FLUN3 2 16471 1534 9003901  0.71271415 0.7104392 1.29974
PNC20 1 5253 1541 9015119 1.11368257 1.0022831 1.145999
UNK 4 61811 1534 8958561 0.3779263  0.5047917 1.041297
HEP 6 156741 1464 8863631 0.2317604 0.4141717 0.734981
IPV 1 8397 1536 9011975 0.69872231 1.0023187 0.716615
FLUA3 1 9178 1541 9011194  0.63713527 1.0023237 0.655571
FLUX 4 105434 1508 8914938  0.22428297 0.5047983 0.607483

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI>2,include -

e MMR e DTAPHEPBIP e PNC
e DTAPIPVHIB e MMRV e HEPA
e DTAP e PNC13

e HIBV e MENB



The table below shows — results for SOCIAL AVOIDANT BEHAVIOUR

e Social avoidant behavior : number of SOCIAL AVOIDANT BEHAVIOUR symptoms for a vaccine
e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine
e C:number of SOCIAL AVOIDANT BEHAVIOUR symptoms for other vaccines
e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines
e S :standard deviation for PRR score
o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

n Social avoidant behaviour n

a+s HE

c M4

c+p H

MMR

86

HPV4

33

DTAPIPVHIB

DTAPHEPBIP

DTAP

7

DTP

)

HEP

[ury
(98]

PNC13

HIBY

DTAPIPV

LYME

ANTH

HPV2

PNC

HEPA

HPVS

MMRV

IPV

FLU(H1N1)

MENB

HPVX

TDAP

FLU3

FLUN3

FLU4

UNK

[ R T R e TS T e R S A s Y IR TS SRR T R TR S R SR O e ]

95204
157025
9395
3581
37304
9409
156741
56511
20204
11466
13252
29721
29976
15616
37513
40958
23436
8397
30404
32541
9816
89169
269177
16471
114504
61811

7402
7310
7463
7479
7449
7490
7436
7456
7483
7482
7496
7494
7460
7471
7431
7406
7476
7475
7456
7411
7486
7430
7320
7483
7321
7454

164
217
246
248
243
248
237
244
247
248
248
247
247
248
247
247
248
249
248
248
249
247
244
249
247
248

prr [

2.0014E-05
6.2386E-06
1.4034E-05
1.852E-05
6.1214E-06
7.0381E-06
2.6434E-06
3.4746E-06
4.9012E-06
5.7817E-06
4.9931E-06
3.3269E-06
3.3136E-06
4.2514E-06
2.6582E-06
2.4428E-06
2.8309E-06
3.967E-06
2.188E-06
2.0567E-06
3.3886E-06
1.1184E-06
7.4301E-07
2.0202E-06
8.8395E-07
1.0765E-06

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI>2,include -

e MMR
e HPV4

e DTAPIPVHIB

e DTAP

0.133097153
0.186828381
0.503942943
0.709755518
0.383334046

0.70987736
0.284843805
0.413215706
0.580803159
0.709890789
0.709899068
0.580816803

0.58081705
0.709907114
0.580822819

0.58082475
0.709922163
1.001946537

0.70992905
0.709930571
1.001955128
0.580836113

0.41323262
1.001975669
0.580838248

0.70994082

37.87226
5.951845
5.808113
5.052076
3.272352
1.921084
1.774844
1.735351
1.733197

1.57604
1.363341

1.17693
1.166885
1.156632
0.931646
0.852954
0.770001
0.604815
0.593065
0.553984
0.517293
0.389675
0.355664
0.308044
0.302594
0.290695



The table below shows — results for HEARING IMPAIRED

e Hearing impaired : number of HEARING IMPAIRED symptoms for a vaccine
e A +B:total number of symptoms for a vaccine

e C:number of HEARING IMPAIRED symptoms for other vaccines
e C+ D :total number of symptoms for other vaccines
e S :standard deviation for PRR score

o LCI: Lower limit of the 95% confidence interval

LYME

MMR

JEV

|ANTH

HEP

PNC

FLU(HIN1)

FLU3

FLUN3

HPV4

RAB

MEN

HEPAB

DTPHIB

DTAPHEPBIP

TDAP

PPV

PV

MNQ

FLUN(H1N1)

TTOX

FLUX

DTAP

HEPA

FLUN4

TYP

Hearing impaired

R NN R PR NREWL SRR W N R

13252
95204
998
29721
156741
15616
30404
269177
16471
157025
19566
6835
16729
2445
3581
89169
163717
8397
30304
8709
8990
105434
37304
37513
10956
12634

191
174
205
198
178
201
198
174
202
187
202
204
203
205
205
199
197
205
204
205
205
202
204
204
205
205

9007120
8925168
9019374
8990651
8863631
9004756
8989968
8751195
9003901
8863347
9000806
9013537
9003643
9017927
9016791
8931203
8856655
9011875
8990068
9011663
9011382
8914938
8983068
8982859
9008416
9007738

53.38
17.24
44.09
12.22
8.90
14.34
11.95
5.98
10.82
5.74
9.11
12.93
7.95
17.99
12.28
3.52
2.47
5.24
2.91
5.05
4.89
1.67
2.36
2.35
4.01
3.48

Vaccines where these conditions apply : A+B>1000 ; A>=3 ; PRR>2 ; LCI>2,include -

e LYME

MMR
ANTHRAX
HEP

PNC

FLU (HIN1)

FLU3
FLUN
HPV4
RAB
HEPAB

'0.2680050
'0.1923187
"1.0019360
'0.3605783
'0.2032874
'0.4526709
'0.3605793
'0.1923364
’0.5048659
'0.2407751
'0.5048755
'0.7104615
'0.5815492
1.0022319
1.0022967
0.3845399
0.3408533
1.0023765
0.7105412
"1.0023787
"1.0023805
'0.5049167
'0.7105455
'0.7105457

1.00239
"1.0023965

|

|

.

. |

|

. |

LCI £
31.5669
11.82652
6.18624
6.028677
5.972076
5.906835
5.892788
4.101192
4.0241
3.577577
3.38633
3.212177
2.544185
2.52323
1.722351
1.658113
1.267103
0.73401
0.7225
0.707686
0.685542
0.622375
0.586463
0.583182
0.562392
0.4876



Overview of MMR Symptoms

Here are the top 60 symptoms following MMR vaccinations. They have been ordered by PRR ower iimit ci -

PRR jower ci SYMPTOMS FOLLOWING MMR VACCINATION
Autism symptoms are highlighted in yellow
748.9462 Mumps
526.9539 Mumps antibody test negative
432.3492 Measles antibody negative
393.445 Measles post vaccine
305.5065 Mumps antibody test positive
303.0598 Rubella antibody negative
261.055 Morbillivirus test positive
207.2923 Autism
202.0834 Rubivirus test positive
200.3999 Parotitis
196.667 Measles antibody positive
185.2142 Blood amylase increased
184.3962 Antisocial behaviour
168.9475 Rubulavirus test positive
160.8039 Rubella antibody positive
129.4008 Blood amylase
122.7983 Measles
114.3503 Blood amylase normal
108.2419 Neurodevelopmental disorder
102.9663 Rash rubelliform
97.82507 Subacute sclerosing panencephalitis
82.63029 Drug withdrawal syndrome
74.96019 Sialoadenitis
74.21627 Rubella
73.65119 Mumps antibody test
70.42424 Parotid gland enlargement
70.37066 Asperger's disorder
69.44057 Salivary gland enlargement
64.75055 Rash morbilliform
63.99811 Echolalia
57.93429 Autism spectrum disorder
49.29727 Orchitis
44.54433 Measles antibody
41.91172 Parotid gland inflammation
37.87226 Social avoidant behaviour
35.25636 Oral intake reduced
34.82147 Granuloma skin
32.15147 Granulomatous dermatitis
30.85714 Mental retardation severity unspecified
30.69587 Labour complication
30.01644 Viral titre decreased
29.71802 Decreased eye contact
29.25401 Autologous haematopoietic stem cell transplant
27.36147 Abnormal behaviour
26.01529 Obsessive-compulsive disorder




25.34578 Hostility
25.32074 Personality disorder
24.124 Testicular disorder
23.92049 Rubella antibody test
23.69672 Psychomotor hyperactivity
23.49665 Reaction to drug excipients
23.44586 Congenital brain damage
22.89867 Developmental delay
22.57404 Salivary gland pain
22.46446 Faecal incontinence
22.27916 Speech disorder developmental
21.40359 Hyperplasia
20.77249 Otitis media
20.26685 Screaming

Above are the top 60 symptoms for MMR in the VAERS database as ordered by lower limit of the 95% confidence
interval (the number in the first column).

Out of these 60 symptoms, 18 are symptoms of autism (highlighted in yellow)

Out of these 60 symptoms, 10 are to do with infection by Mumps, Measles or Rubella, each of which is a known
cause of encephalitis, and encephalitis is a symptom of autism.

So autism isn’t just a symptom buried amongst a host of other unrelated symptoms — rather it is the common factor
relating 18 of the most commonly occurring symptoms. The only symptoms that occur with higher frequency are
infections by the very diseases that MMR is supposed to stop, and these infections are known to induce encephalitis
— another symptom associated with autism !



Brain Inflammation is Linked to Autism

Encephalitis, or inflammation of the brain, may be associated with autism. Relevance of Neuroinflammation and
Encephalitis in Autism - PMC (nih.gov). So is encephalitis associated with MMR vaccines?

vAX_TYPERd EncephalitisEda+8 Efc Bc+o Errr Hs H

MEA 15 2076 1800 9018296 36.20061 0.2583417 21.8178
YF 16 7810 1799 9012562 10.26328 0.250854 6.277039
RAB 36 19566 1779 9000806 9.309062 0.1681924 6.694801
MMR 149 95204 1666 8925168 8.384409 0.0854461 7.091519
DF 3 1888 1812 9018484 7.908509 0.5773694 2.550515
DTAPHEPBIP 5 3581 1810 9016791 6.955672 0.4475189 2.893366
PNC 20 15616 1795 9004756  6.42492 0.2247064 4.136126
DTP 12 9409 1803 9010963 6.374018 0.2894505 3.614332
HEP 180 156741 1635 8863631 6.225637  0.07849 5.337916
HPVX 12 9816 1803 9010556 6.109456 0.2894581 3.464263
HEPAB 19 16729 1796 9003643 5.693713 0.2304962 3.624042

MEA, the measles vaccine, has the highest PRR value

When ordered by LCl values we have —

vAX_TYPEE EncephalitsEda+8 Edc Bc:-p EHrrr Hs [ - [l

MEA 15 2076 1800 9018296 36.20061 0.2583417 21.8178
MMR 149 95204 1666 8925168 8.384409 0.0854461 7.091519
RAB 36 19566 1779 9000806 9.309062 0.1681924 6.694801
Yr 16 7810 1799 9012562 10.26328 0.250854 6.277039
HEP 180 156741 1635 8863631 6.225637  0.07849 5.337916
PNC 20 15616 1795 9004756  6.42492 0.2247064 4.136126

Its curious that MEA and MMR have the two top ranks for encephalitis.

These results are supported by the incidence of abnormal EEG (electroencephalogram)

vax_tvre[l
DTP

MEA

PNC

MMR

HPV4

RUB

HPVX

YF
DTAPIPVHIB
HEP

HPV2
MENB
DTAP
DTAPHEPBIP
HIBV
DTPHIB
FLUN3
HEPAB
FLUX({H1N1)
HPVS

FLUX

HEPA

Electroencephalogram abnormal n A+B RiC

9409
2076
15616
95204
157025
3060
9816
7810
9395
156741
29976
32541
37304
3581
20204
2445
16471
16729
9854
40958
105434
37513

HEHc:p BErrr

1053
1072
1052

972

943
1073
1067
1069
1068

984
1055
1056
1054
1074
1064
1075
1067
1069
1072
1061

1063

9010963
9018296
9004756
8925168
8863347
9017312
9010556
9012562
9010977
8863631
8990396
8987831
8983068
9016791
9000168
9017927
9003901
9003643
9010518
8979414
8914938
8982859

22573733
24.31384
14.25147
10.22353
8.080738
13.73175
9.463359

0.71543
8.980569

5.40209
6.538536
5.754171
5.483274
9.377852
5.861377
10.29297
5.635585
4.531199
5.117922
3.512714
2.921275

3.37902

Hs

0.2020972
0.4088003
0.1983632
0.1022358
0.0919857
0.4478896
0.3028932
0.3345421
0.3175371
0.1079262
0.2106956
0.2153385
0.2063699
0.5006513
0.2689216
0.5778014
0.3029612
0.3346441
0.4092651
0.2444208

0.169493
0.2599628

H

15.30068
10.91128
9.660722
8.367119
6.747629
5.707878
5.226577
5.043059
4.819598
4.372131
4.326461
3.772966
3.659101
3.515122
3.460103
3.3167
3.112098
2.351572
2.29467
2.175643
2.095545
2.030047


https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4717322/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4717322/

When ordered by LCI, the measles vaccine and MMR vaccine have high PRR values and high LCl values.

They are also supported by the incidence of encephalopathy

Encephalopathy Eda+s Edc Bc+p BErrr HEs [ - T -
MEA 6 2076 1298 9018296 20.08046 0.4086016 9.014984
DTP 23 9409 1281 9010963 17.19517 0.210125 11.39054
DTPHIB 5 2445 1299 9017927 14.19674 0.4476167 5.904317
HPVX 9 9816 1295 9010556 6.379546 0.3343371 3.312808
YF 6 7810 1298 9012562 5.334255 0.4090341 2.392748
LYME 10 13252 1294 9007120 5.252551 0.3173283 2.820038
HPV2 22 29976 1282 8990396 5.14683 0.2149444 3.377345
DT 3 4372 1301 9016000 4.755298 0.5778176 1.532249
MMR 56 95204 1248 8925168 4.206633 0.136557 3.218807
DTAP 21 37304 1283 8983068 3.941504 0.2199353 2.561234
DTAPIPVHIB 5 9395 1299 9010977 3.691781 0.4479545 1.534367
TTOX a4 8990 1300 9011382 3.084241 0.5006575 1.156059

The measles vaccine has the highest PRR and LCI.

The incidence rate for MMR is high also (PRR = 4.2) and is significant at the 5% level, with a lower confidence level of
3.21.

They are also supported by the incidence of subacute sclerosing panencephalitis

vaX_TYPERD  subacute sclerosing panencephalitis l A+8 B c Bc+p BErrr Bis HBua E
MMR 16 95204 6 8025168 249.9942 0.4787025 97.82507
FLUN4 1 10956 21 9009416 39.15843 1.023488 5.267624
FLUN3 1 16471 21 9003901 26.03104 1.0235029 3.501613
MMRV 1 23436 21 8996936 18.28066 1.0235117 2.459014
COVID19 3 6452217 19 2568155 0.062846 0.6212603 0.018597

They are also supported by the incidence of brain injury

DTP 8 9409 395 9010963 19.39638 0.3569667 9.635281
HPVX 4 9816 399 9010556 9.202464 0.5023985 3.437588
PNC 4 15616 399 9004756 5.780817 0.5024362 2.15927
MMR 17 95204 386 8925168  4.12879 0.2477975 2.540349
FLUN3 3 16471 400 9003901 4.099888 0.5794588 1.316821
DTAP 6 37304 397 8983068 3.639402 0.411289 1.625301
HPV2 4 29976 399 8990396 3.006715 0.5024667 1.123011
FLU(HIN1) 3 30404 400 8989968 2.217628 0.5794828 0.712234
HEP 11 156741 392 8863631 1.586849 0.3057018 0.8716
UNK 4 61811 399 8958561  1.45298 0.5024838 0.542671
TDAP 5 89169 398 8931203 1.258297 0.4500014 0.520876
PNC13 3 56511 400 8963861 1.189661 0.5794959 0.382073
HPV4 8 157025 395 8863347 1.143199 0.3571067 0.567736
FLUX 4 105434 399 8914938 0.847666 0.5024905 0.316589
COVID19 273 6452217 130 2568155 0.835856 0.1065587 0.678308
FLU4 3 114504 400 8905868 0.583333 0.5795037 0.187341
COVID19-2 3 118050 400 8902322 0.565586 0.5795039 0.181641
VARZOS 9 365754 394 8654618 0.540512 0.3371147 0.279156
FLU3 6 269177 397 8751195 0.491349 0.4113171 0.219417,

The PRR score for MMR is 4.12 and the LCl is 2.54. Both of these are above 2, which means that MMR is associated
with a high incidence of brain injury that is significant at the 5% level of probability.



Nuclear magnetic resonance imaging of the brain shows abnormal results for MEA and MMR vaccines. MMR has a
PRR value of 3.35 and a LCl of 2.44, indicating a high incidence of abnormal NMR images, which is significantly higher
than the PRR = 2 threshold.

Nuclear magnetic resonance imaging brain abnormal A+B - C n C+D - PRR S n LCI
JEV1 3 824 857 9019548 38.31757 0.5773097 12.35896
HEP 153 156741 707 8863631 12.23774 0.0891285 10.27622
HPVX 15 9816 845 9010556  16.2949 0.2602847 9.783467
FLUX(H1IN1) 15 9854 845 9010518 16.23199 0.2602854 9.745684
HPV4 139 157025 721 8863347 10.88199 0.0925998 9.075821
RAB 24 19566 836 9000806  13.2064 0.2069097 8.803578
FLUX 93 105434 767 8914938 10.25239 0.1097582 8.267936
LYME 13 13252 847 9007120 10.43193 0.2793352 6.033781
FLU(HIN1) 23 30404 837 8089968  8.12512 0.2112818 5.370109
MEA 3 2076 857 9018296 15.20679 0.5779432 4.898717
PNC 11 15616 849 9004756 7.471145 0.3033526 4.122572
HPV2 18 29976 842 8990396 6.411587 0.2381381 4.020299
FLUN3 11 16471 849 0003901 7.082649 0.3033581 3.908158
FLUN4 8 10956 852 9009416 7.721381 0.3550807 3.849853
FLUN(H1IN1) 6 8709 854 9011663 7.269927 0.4095396 3.257788
HIBV 11 20204 849 9000168 5.771627 0.3033766 3.184629
IPV 5 8397 855 9011975 6.276242 0.4483864 2.606306
HEPAB 8 16729 852 9003643 5.053575 0.3551251 2.519475
MMR 31 95204 829 8925168 3.505648 0.1829036 2.449501

These results show that encephalitis, or inflammation of the brain, is associated with MMR.

Inflammation associated with autism,

Relevance of Neuroinflammation and Encephalitis in Autism

If this is the case, then anti-inflammatories should produce improvements for children with autism. This is confirmed
by a number of studies —

Immunoregulatory and/or Anti-inflammatory Agents for the Management of Core and Associated Symptoms in
Individuals with Autism.



https://goldenstepsaba.com/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/26834565/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10024667/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10024667/

Possible causes of the encephalitis

Measles-induced encephalitis is the most frequent neurological complication of measles virus infection. Measles-
induced encephalitis. So is MMR associated with measles infection?

Bc:p Brrr Eis H.wa

MMR 184 95204 111 8925168 155.4018 0.1201382 122.7983
MEA 9 2076 286 9018296 136.7016 0.3378251 70.50356
IPV 6 8397 289 9011975 22.28175 0.4123199 9.9306
RUB 2 3060 293 9017312 20.11491 0.7092856 5.009126
MMRV 13 23436 282 8996936 17.69723 0.2835955 10.15089
DTP 4 9409 291 9010963 13.16421 0.503319 4.908637
HPVX 1 9816 294 9010556 3.122265 1.0016483 0.438379
PNC13 5 56511 290 8963861 2.734854 0.4510327 1.129815
DTAPIPYV 1 11466 204 9008906  2.67247 1.0016556 0.37522
PNC 1 15616 294 9004756 1.961349 1.0016672 0.275371
HEPA 2 37513 293 8982859 1.634539 0.7094971 0.406873
HIBV 1 20204 294 9000168 1.515186 1.0016745 0.212727
RV1 1 20802 294 8999570 1.471531 1.0016752 0.206598
HPV2 1 29976 294 8990396 1.020135 1.0016825 0.143222
MENB 1 32541 294 8987831 0.939456 1.0016838 0.131894
HPV9 1 40958 294 8979414 0.745696 1.001687 0.104691
HEP 3 156741 292 8863631 0.580988 0.5803029 0.186296
FLUX 2 105434 293 8914938 0.577165 0.7095092 0.143666
HPV4 2 157025 293 8863347 0.385293 0.7095114 0.095905
TDAP 1 89169 294 8931203 0.340682 1.0016936 0.047829
VARZOS 4 365754 291 8654618 0.325256 0.5034219 0.121256
VARCEL 1 103508 294 8916864 0.293016 1.0016944 0.041137
COVID19 49 6452217 246 2568155 0.079282 0.1564374 0.058346

Notice that both MEA and MMR vaccines result in a higher incidence of measles compared to any other vaccine, as
shown by the very high PRR score of 155. The lower limit of the 95% confidence interval is also very high at 122.

Mumps virus can also cause encephalitis - Mumps encephalitis: return with a vengeance

Rubella virus can also cause encephalitis - Neurological aspects of rubella virus infection

So, is the MMR vaccine associated with Rubella infection ?

Edr+s HEc Bc+p BErrr Bis HLa

MMR 53 95204 45 8925168 110.4141 0.2026809 74.21627
COVID19 37 6452217 61 2568155 0.241426 0.2083745 0.160477

MMR is the only vaccine that is associated with Rubella infection , with a very high PRR (110), and that is significant
at the 5% level (LCI = 74)

So, is the MMR vaccine associated with Mumps infection ?

vax_tvre[E Mumps Ba:s BEc Bc:-o Brerr Ris Ha E
MMR 552 95204 52 8925168 995.1692 0.1450233 748.9462
[Mu 3 359 601 9020013 125.4179 0.576378 40.52627
MM 1 247 603 9020125 60.56173 0.9988041 8.550649
MMRV 4 23436 600 8996936 2.559292 0.5016213 0.957483
DTAPIPY 1 11466 603 9008906 1.302995 1.0007852 0.183256

MMR is associated with Mumps infection, with a very high PRR (995), and that is significant at the 5% level (LCI = 74).
Also notice that the Mumps vaccine is also associated with Mumps infection, and this also is significant at the 5%
level.

Measles infection
A mechanism : MMR 2>  Mumpsinfection - Encephalitis - Autism

Rubella infection


https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/24865261/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/24865261/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17609643/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/9450233/

Internal Consistency

I now look at the individual MMR lots associated with the symptom of “autism” and find out if the same lots are
associated with related symptoms.

Related symptoms can be —

o (Cognitive

e Emotional

e Behavioral

e Physiological

The physiological symptoms are interesting because they cast light upon the physical cause of the other symptoms —
and might suggest a possible mechanism, or eliminate other mechanisms from consideration.

Internal consistency manifests when one symptom related to autism rises or falls in synchrony with another symptom
related to autism.

Here is a graph for 212 lots of MMR. The x-xis shows different MMR lots in order of decreasing autism.

e The blue line is the incidence of autism for those lots.
e The orange line shows the incidence of anti-social behaviour
e The green line shows the incidence of cognitive disorder.

Every peak of the orange line coincides with a peak of the green ! This pinpoints lots associated with an autism effect.

Plot of Autism, Antisocial Behviour and Cognitive Disorder for 212 Different Lots of MMR
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Note also that the MMR lots with lot codes ending in W are associated with the highest incidence of autism
symptoms.

This graph clearly shows a progressive decrease in neurodevelopmental disorder, and a progressive decrease in
speech disorder when lots are arranged in order of decreasing autism.

Speech disorder and Neurodevelopmental disorder plotted for 212 MMR batches
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PRR for "Autism" and PRR for "Staring" for 212 MMR Lots (Lots with high autism
also have high incidence of staring.)
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PRR for "Autism" and PRR for "Social avoidant Behviour" for 212 MMR Lots
(Lots with high autism also have high social avoidant behaviour.)
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So there is internal consistency. Those lots that are associated with high incidence of the symptom of “autism” tend
to also have a high incidence of -

Intestinal Social Cognitive Movement

Abdominal pain Aggression Cognitive disorder Abnormal behaviour

Constipation Agitation Coma Clumsiness

Decreased appetite Antisocial behaviour Disturbance of attention Convulsion

Diarrhoea Apathy Mental retardation Coordination
abnormal

Faecal incontinence Emotional disorder Neurodevelopmental disorder | Epilepsy

Faecaloma Hostility Obsessive compulsive disorder | Eye movement
disorder

Oral intake reduced Irritability Speech disorder Gait disturbance

Thirst Lethargy Ear disorder Psychomotor
hyperactivity

Gastro-intestinal disorder

Personality disorder

Eye disorder

Anorexia

Social avoidant behaviour

Hearing impaired

Asthma

Staring

Sleep disorder

Screaming




Discussion
Some vaccines show-

1. High PRR ratios for primary symptoms of autism including -
a. Autism
b. Aspergers
c. Broad autism phenotype
d. Autism Spectrum Disorder
2. High PRR ratios for related secondary symptoms of autism including —

SPEECH
a. Speech disorder
b. Developmental speech disorder
c. Repetitive speech
d. Speech sound disorder
e. Lack of spontaneous speech
COGNITION
a. Cognitive disorder
b. Attention deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADH)
c. Learning disability
d. Learning disorder
e. Intellectual disability

DEVELOPMENT

a. Neurodevelopmental disorder
b. Developmental delay
c. Developmental regression

EYE CONTACT
a. Stupor
b. Staring
c. Gaze palsy
d. Decreased eye contact

SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR

a. Social avoidant behavior
b. Emotional disorder
c. Emotional poverty

HEARING
a. Impaired hearing

There is, therefore considerable confirmation of the high PRR ratios for autism in both primary symptom consistency
and related secondary symptom consistency. A strong pattern of consistency is apparent across multiple symptoms.

Even though some vaccines have very strong associations with autism and its symptoms, many additional vaccines
have a lesser but still very significant effect. This would probably be cumulative with the number of these vaccines
taken at one time, and cumulative if these vaccines are taken annually. The effect of these vaccines may differ
depending upon the age at which they are administered. This may require a separate study where PRRs are
calculated for different age groups — to determine if the vaccines are more associated with devastating outcomes for
younger ages.



Conclusion
This study confirms that —

a. HIGH PRR SCORES : MMR is strongly associated with autism, as evidenced by very high PRR scores,
and by a consistency in high PRR scores across multiple related symptoms.

b. STATISTICALLY SIGNIFICANT : These high PRR scores are significantly higher then the PRR = 2
threshold at a 95% confidence interval.

c. 18 of TOP 60 : An overview of the 60 most common symptoms following MMR vaccination shows
that 18 of them are related to autism.

d. INTERNAL CONSISTENCY : For individual MMR lots there is internal consistency — such that lots
associated with high incidence of autism tend also to be associated with high incidence of speech
disorder and cognitive disorder. The symptoms are in direct proportion to each other.

e. BRAIN INFLAMMATION : MMR is associated with encephalitis, and so is autism. Therapies that can
combat inflammation may help people suffering from autism

f. INFECTION : MMR is associated with infection by Rubella, Measles and Mumps, and these viruses
are known causes of encephalitis. So an antiviral treatment may help block infection and avoid this
symptom.

g. OTHER VACCINES : Other vaccines are also associated with autism, including DTAP, HPV and HEP.

| hope this study serves to convey the power of this dataset for detecting safety signals. You have seen how it can
detect elevations in the incidence of multitudes of related symptoms, enabling us to see Related Symptom
Consistency. The symptom inventory is very rich, consisting of 16849 unique symptoms, enabling a detailed and
thorough investigation of any vaccine. Finally the results can be ranked and compared. You can view all the symptoms
for any one vaccine, ranked by PRR, or you can view all the vaccines for any one symptom, ranked by PRR.

The data is available

e Safety Signal
e Excel Spreadsheets

Background information on the creation of the dataset is available

e PDF

This dataset is critical for informed choice. It is highly recommended that people consult this data before taking any
vaccine for themselves or for their children.


https://knollfrank.github.io/HowBadIsMyBatch/SymptomsCausedByVaccines/index.html
https://howbad.info/safety-signal-datasets.zip
https://howbad.info/safety-signal-1.3.pdf
https://howbad.info/safety-signal-1.3.pdf

Childhood vaccine schedule

The results of PRR analysis reveal that MMR, DTAP, HEP, HIBV and PNC vaccines are all associated with a significant
risk of autism (brain damage). They generate definite safety signals.

MMR, DTAP, HEP are included on the childhood vaccine schedule. PARENTS ARE NOT BEING ADVISED OF RISK.

A doctor can get £400 for every 2 year old who is fully vaccinated with 24 vaccines (incentives paid to doctors).
However, the money is only paid out if the doctor reaches a quota of 63% of their clients. The schedule includes 4
DTAP vaccines, 3 IPV vaccines, 1 MMR vaccine, and 4 HEP vaccines. You have seen how each of these is associated
with autism and cognitive disability.

CHILDHOOD IMMUNIZATIONS — COMBO 10

Product lines BCN Commercial
Source HEDIS

The percentage of children 2 years of age who meet the combination 10 criteria on or before
their second birthday.

(4) DTaP* vaccinations
(3) IPV* vaccinations

Picture in picture ey @

(1) MMR vaccination

(1) VZV vaccination

(3) HiB* vaccinations

(3) Hepatitis B vaccinations

(4) PCV* vaccinations

(1) HepA vaccination

(2 or 3) RV* vaccinations

(2) Influenza** vaccinations
*Vaccinations administered prior to 42 days after birth are not counted as a numerator hit.
**Vaccinations administered prior to 180 days after birth are not counted as a numerator hit.

Description

Continuous enroliment Must be continuously enrolled 12 months prior to child’s second birthday

A question arises as to why such vaccines remain on the childhood vaccine schedule despite their harmful side-
effects. The answer often given is that the benefits out weigh the risks.

But why are parents not informed of the risks so they can decide for themselves? Why do medical professionals
pretend there is no risk?

When challenged they reply that such side effects are transient and rare — but we have seen that 2.7% of all children
now suffer from autism - numbers that have tripled since 2006... so its not rare at all. And developmental disorders
have risen to a staggering 17% of children.

If a cause for neurological damage is apparent, then why is it not removed?


https://gregreese.substack.com/p/the-incentivized-mass-murder-of-children?r=1pll0h&utm_campaign=post&utm_medium=web

Risk of Autism

All children are given these vaccines, yet not all develop clinical manifestations of autism. However, even in the
absence of clinical manifestation, sub-clinical levels of autism (“asymptomatic” autism) may be present in others, and
lead to a subtle cognitive deficit.

The mechanism of autism remains uncertain. However if encephalitis is a risk factor, then autism might be reduced
with the use of anti-inflammatories.

Prior to taking an MMR vaccine, parents should be informed of the following risks

o INFECTION : the risk of measles, mumps or rubella infection associated with MMR vaccines
e INFLAMMATION : the risk of encephalitis

e INTESTINAL : the risk of gastrointestinal disorder, incontinence

e COGNITIVE : the risk of mental retardation, attention deficit, coma

e SOCIAL : the risk of speech disorder and emotional disorder

e PERCEPTUAL : the risk of hearing impairment, ear disorders, eye movement disorders

e MOVEMENT : Gait disturbance, epilepsy, convulsions.

Parents should also be informed that 2.7% of children now manifest a clinical level of autism, a number that has
trebled since 2006. The number of children with a sub-clinical level of autism will be greater still.



Side Effect or Main Effect and Plausible Deniability

‘Vaccines such as MMR can infect the person with the very diseases they seek to avoid’. Such an assertion is
evidenced by the VAERS data shown above.

Are such adverse effects a side effect of an otherwise beneficial vaccine, or are they main-effects?

e A “side-effect” is where an adverse effect is rare, and where an intervention is designed for the welfare of
the recipient, so the side-effect is publicly acknowledged, and people are given sufficient warning of it. Such
interventions are conceived to do more good than harm — for example, medications.

e A “main-effect” is where an adverse effect is not rare, but instead comprises the main effect of the
intervention. Such interventions may be designed for the harm of the recipient. The adverse effect is always
hidden from the public, and people are given no warning of it. Often the adverse effect is kept at a 5% level
of incidence, so it has the highest possible incidence whilst remaining just below the level of public
perception. Such interventions are conceived to do more harm than good — for example, the weaponisation
of a medicine.

Autism afflicts 2.7% of children, according to the CDC, so it is not rare. And voluminous attempts have been made to
deny an obvious association with MMR, as is witnessed by the myriad papers resulting from any Google search of
MMR and autism. What all of these “paid-for” papers neglect is the obvious observation that MMR frequently
induces the diseases it is meant to protect from. These diseases are KNOWN to cause encephalitis. And several peer
reviewed papers suggest that encephalitis is associated with autism. The out-right denial of any association is simply
further evidence that there is one. If they held to the truth and stated that significant risks and adverse effects are
known, then they would be more believable. Instead, they are hiding the truth, which bespeaks of hidden intentions
other than the welfare of the public.

MMR Lots Vary

Not all MMR lots appear to be equal. A cursory count of the number of adverse reports just for MMR lots in 2022
results in the following graph, where R, S, T, U and W are lot series.

MMR batches and Adverse Events
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3 For example
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A full analysis of lot numbers over the years 1990 to 2023 has commenced and will find out if the incidence autism
and its related symptoms is confined to specific lots or is common to all.



